

No. 03-907

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

SIGITAS J. BANAITIS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

PHILIP N. JONES

Counsel of Record

PETER J. DUFFY

HOLLY N. MITCHELL

DUFFY KEKEL LLP

1200 Standard Plaza

1100 S.W. Sixth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204

(503) 226-1371

ERIC SCHNAPPER

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

SCHOOL OF LAW

P.O. Box 353020

Seattle, WA 98195

(206) 616-3167

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. When two parties combine their assets and efforts to jointly produce income to be shared between them, each is taxed on his respective share of the resulting income, pursuant to Subchapter K of the Internal Revenue Code. As a result, no assignment of income took place in this case.....	5
II. When the allocation of income is governed by Subchapter K, it is irrelevant whether one of the parties jointly responsible for generating that income “owned” the cause of action or other property involved.....	18
III. The assignment of income doctrine has no application here; <i>Lucas v. Earl</i> and <i>Helvering v. Horst</i> are inapposite in this case.....	21
A. The transfers in <i>Earl</i> and <i>Horst</i> were gratuitous or unrelated to the production of the income. The transfer in the present case required joint effort to produce income, and thus was for valuable consideration.....	22
B. Unlike the present case, the transfers in <i>Earl</i> and <i>Horst</i> were made between family members and lacked any commercial purpose.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The income in <i>Earl</i> and <i>Horst</i> had already been earned (as in <i>Horst</i>) or was virtually certain to be earned (as in <i>Earl</i>); the income in the present case was contingent and speculative.....	24
D. The income in <i>Earl</i> and <i>Horst</i> was separated from the source of the income, which was retained by the assignor. In the present case, a portion of the source of the income was assigned.....	28
E. In <i>Earl</i> and <i>Horst</i> , the income was taxable only to the assignor, not both the assignor and the assignee. In the present case, double taxation results.....	30
IV. Under Oregon law, the attorney owned a portion of the cause of action	31
V. The consequences of reversal would be far-reaching and harmful.....	41
A. Contingent fee agreements	43
B. Fee-shifting statutes	44
C. Hourly fee agreements	46
D. Contractual attorney fee provisions	47
E. Class action attorney fees	48
F. <i>Pro bono</i> attorneys.....	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix	
26 U.S.C. §702(a).....	1a
26 U.S.C. §704(a).....	2a
26 U.S.C. §761(a).....	2a
Oregon Revised Statutes 87.475.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Commissioner</i> , 72 F.3d 938 (1st Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Aquilino v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 509 (1960).....	31
<i>Banaitis v. Commissioner</i> , 340 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Banks v. Commissioner</i> , 345 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15, 42, 44
<i>Bergford v. Commissioner</i> , 12 F.3d 166 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Brady v. Commissioner</i> , 25 T.C. 682 (1955)	7
<i>Burde v. Commissioner</i> , 352 F.2d 995 (2nd Cir. 1965), cert. den., 383 U.S. 966 (1966).....	13
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932)	31
<i>Cold Metal Process Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 247 F.2d 864 (6th Cir. 1957).....	25, 27
<i>Commissioner v. Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967)	31
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	15
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	38, 39
<i>Commissioner v. Tower</i> , 327 U.S. 280 (1946)	9
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930).....	39
<i>Cotnam v. Commissioner</i> , 263 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1959).....	11, 17, 29, 34
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	32
<i>Estate of Clarks v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9, 23, 24, 29, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....	25, 37
<i>Haley v. Commissioner</i> , 203 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1953).....	7
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962)	26
<i>Harrison v. Schaffner</i> , 312 U.S. 579 (1949)	27
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271 (1938).....	31
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grimes' Estate</i> , 170 Or. 204, 131 P.2d 448 (1943)	4, 35
<i>Lang v. Commissioner</i> , 304 U.S. 264 (1938)	36
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	18
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madison Gas & Electric Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 633 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1980).....	15, 41
<i>Marek v. Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	45
<i>McDougal v. Commissioner</i> , 62 T.C. 720 (1974)	13
<i>Morgan v. Commissioner</i> , 309 U.S. 78 (1940).....	37
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929)	16, 17
<i>Palmer v. Bender</i> , 287 U.S. 551 (1933).....	37
<i>Podell v. Commissioner</i> , 55 T.C. 429 (1970)	7
<i>Poe v. Seaborn</i> , 282 U.S. 101 (1930).....	36
<i>Potter v. Schlessler</i> , 335 Or. 209, 63 P.3d 1172 (2003)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowan Cos. v. Commissioner</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>S. & M. Plumbing Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 55 T.C. 702 (1971)	7
<i>Sinyard v. Commissioner</i> , 268 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Spina v. Forest Preserve Dist. of Cook County</i> , 207 F.Supp.2d 764 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	44
<i>Srivastava v. Commissioner</i> , 220 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	23, 38
<i>Stearns v. Wollenberg</i> , 51 Or. 88, 92 P. 1079 (1907).....	35
<i>Supplee-Biddle Hardware Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 265 U.S. 189 (1924)	30
<i>Underwriters Ins. Agency of America v. Commissioner</i> , T.C.M. 1980-92, P-H T.C.M. ¶80,092.....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958).....	31
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 403 U.S. 190 (1971)	31
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985)	31, 32
<i>Yamaha Store of Bend, Oregon, Inc. v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 98 Or. App. 290, 779 P.2d 1061 (Or. App. 1989).....	44

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §55	43
26 U.S.C. §56(b)(1)(A)(i).....	43
26 U.S.C. §61(a).....	10, 14
26 U.S.C. §62	42
26 U.S.C. §67(a).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. §67(b).....	42
26 U.S.C. §102	30
26 U.S.C. §162	42
26 U.S.C. §212	42
26 U.S.C. §702(a).....	1, 2, 3, 14
26 U.S.C. §704(a).....	1, 6, 14, 19
26 U.S.C. §761(a).....	1, 6
26 U.S.C. §1014(b)(6) and (9).....	37
26 U.S.C. §6110(k)(3)	26
26 U.S.C. §7430	45, 49

STATE STATUTES

Alabama Code of 1975 §34-3-61	36
Georgia Code of 1981 §15-19-14	36
Idaho Code of 1947 §3-205	36
Maryland Business Occupations and Professions Code §10-501.....	36
Missouri Revised Statutes §§484.130 and .140	36
Montana Code §37-61-420	36
Oklahoma Statutes, Title 5, §§6 through 9.....	36
Oregon Laws 1975 Ch. 648.....	35
Oregon Revised Statutes 67.005(7)	9
Oregon Revised Statutes 87.445.....	4, 32, 34, 35
Oregon Revised Statutes 87.475.....	1, 4, 32, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Oregon Revised Statutes 652.200 and .230	46
Oregon Revised Statutes 659A.885(5)(d)	46
Rhode Island Gen. Laws 1956 §§9-3-1 through 3	36
Washington Revised Code §60.40.010	36
OTHER	
IRS Private Letter Ruling 200025023.....	48
IRS Private Letter Ruling 200106021.....	48
IRS Private Letter Ruling 200107019.....	26, 27
IRS Private Letter Ruling 200222001.....	48
IRS Private Letter Ruling 200316040.....	48
IRS Private Letter Ruling 200344022.....	48
IRS Private Letter Ruling 200427009.....	25
IRS Publication 225	13
<i>New York Times</i> , August 11, 2002.....	45
Oregon Code of Professional Responsibility Rule 5- 103(A)(2)	40
Revenue Procedure 93-27, 1993-2 Cumulative Bulle- tin 343	13
Sager and Cohen, “How the Income Tax Under- mines Civil Rights Law,” 73 So. Cal. Law Rev. 1075 (2000)	46
Treas. Reg. §301.7701-1(a)(2)	41
Treas. Reg. §1.761-2(a)(2)	41
